

HULL (INCLUDING SPARES ENGINES) DEDUCTIBLE INSURANCE POLICY

Whereas the Insured specified in the Policy Schedule (hereinafter referred to as Insured) has agreed to the payment of the premium as more fully set forth in the Policy Schedule to the Insurers.

Whereas the Insured has in force an Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares “All Risks” Insurance as shown in the Policy Schedule under which are covered aircraft as per the Schedule of Aircraft and Aircraft Spares Engines and whereas such insurance provides for amounts to be deducted from each loss by way of Deductibles applicable in respect of loss or damage (other than Total loss, Arranged Total Loss or Constructive Total Loss of an aircraft and loss or damage caused by Fire, Wind, Tornado, Cyclone or Flood in respect of aircraft spares engines) all as more fully set forth in the said Aircraft Hull /liabilities and Spares All Risks Insurance.

INSURING AGREEMENT:

1. NOW WE THE INSURERS agree to indemnify the insured in respect of loss or damage occurring during the Policy Period to the said aircraft as per the Schedule of Aircraft or as may be endorsed hereon and aircraft spares engines whilst undergoing test bed running which would have been covered by the said Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance but for the application of the Deductible there under.

Now this policy is to pay up to the difference between the deductibles under the aircraft hull/liabilities and spares all risk insurance each loss/each aircraft of:

AIRCRAFT 1:

AIRCRAFT 2:

Aircraft spare engines whilst undergoing test bed running shall be subject to the applicable Aircraft Hull/Liabilities and Spares All Risks Insurance Deductible for the type of aircraft in which such engine is normally installed.

2. And Excess Stated Below Each Loss/Each Aircraft:

AIRCRAFT 1:

AIRCRAFT 2:

Aircraft spare engines whilst undergoing test bed running shall be subject to the applicable Excess for the type of Aircraft in which such engine is normally installed.

3. Nevertheless the total liability of the insurers in respect of all losses occurring during the Policy Period shall not exceed an aggregate of INR.....in all.
4. In the event of an incident involving the application of more than one Deductible under the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks Insurance where that insurance provides that the highest Deductible shall be applied as an aggregate Deductible for all losses arising out of that incident then the sum payable under this Policy shall be limited to the difference between the

Deductible applied under the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks Insurance and the corresponding Deductible under paragraph (2) above of this Policy.

Similarly in the event of an incident arising hereon involving the application of more than one Deductible then the highest Deductible shall be applied as an aggregate Deductible for all losses arising out of that incident.

5. This insurance is a Policy of indemnity and in no event shall the amount recoverable exceeds the actual cost of repair as agreed between the Insurers and the Insured less the applicable Deductible as per Paragraph (2) above of this Policy.

EXCLUSIONS:

1. This Policy does not cover the losses which are excluded under Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks Insurance and also does not cover any claims payable under any Breach of Warranty coverage under the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks Insurance.
2. This Policy does not cover loss or damage due and confined to wear and tear, deterioration, freezing, mechanical, structural or electrical breakdown or failure unless such loss or damage resulting directly from other loss or damage covered by this Policy.
3. This Policy does not cover loss or damage to turbine engines or turbine engines accessories (or if resulting therefrom to other parts of the aircraft within the engine pod) unless such loss or damage is caused –
 - a) by fire or explosion, which fire and explosion actually commence outside of the engine casing.
 - b) suddenly, immediately and unexpectedly by ingestion through an air intake of any foreign object or object.
 - c) by forces (other than air intake ingestion of any foreign object or objects) external to the aircraft.
4. It is hereby understood and agreed that damages caused by or attributed to the ingestion of stone, grit, dust sand, ice or any corrosive or abrasive material or any other substance which has a progressive or cumulative damage effect is deemed to be wear, tear or deterioration and is excluded from this policy NEVERTHELESS damage caused by the accidental, sudden, immediate and unexpected ingestion of objects attributable to a single recorded incident requiring immediate-
 - i) removal of the engine or if this impractical then immediately upon return to the insureds' home base or
 - ii) shut down of an engine whilst undergoing test bed running is covered hereunder.
5. Nuclear Risks Exclusion Clause:
 - a. The policy does not cover-
 - i) loss of or destruction of or damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising therefrom or any consequential loss.
 - ii) any legal liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from-

1. the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof.
 2. the radioactive properties of or a combination of radioactive properties with toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any other radioactive material in the course of carriage as cargo including storage or handling incidental thereto.
 3. ionizing radiations or contamination by radioactivity from or the toxic explosive or other hazardous properties of any other radioactive source whatsoever.
- b. It is understood and agreed that such radioactive material or other radioactive source in paragraph ii (2) & (3) above shall not include:
- i) depleted uranium and natural uranium in any form.
 - ii) radioisotopes which have reached the final stage of fabrication so as to be usable for any scientific, medical, agricultural, commercial, educational or industrial purposes.
- c. This policy however, does not cover loss of or destruction of or damage to any property or any consequential loss or any legal liability of whatsoever nature with respect to which:
- i) the Insured under this Policy is also an Insured or an additional Insured under any other insurance Policy including any nuclear energy liability Policy or
 - ii) any person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to legislation in any country or
 - iii) the insured under this policy is or had this Policy or not been issued would be entitled to indemnification from any government or agency thereof.
- d. Loss or destruction or damages , expenses or legal liability in respect of nuclear risks does not exclude by reason of paragraph (b) above shall (subject to all other terms , conditions, limitations, warranties and exclusions of this Policy) be covered PROVIDED THAT-
- i) in the case of any claim in respect of radioactive material in the course of carriage as cargo, including storage or handling incidental thereto such carriage shall in all respects have complied with the full international Civil Aviation organization, Technical Instruction for the safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air, unless the carriage shall have been subject to any more restrictive legislation when it shall in all respects have complied with such legislation.
 - ii) this Policy shall only apply to an incident happening during the Period of this Policy and where any claim by the Insured against the Insurers or by any claimant against the Insured arising out of such incident shall have been made within three years after the date thereof.
 - iii) in the case of any claim for the loss of or destruction of or damage to or loss of use of an aircraft caused by or contributed to by radioactive contamination, the level of such contamination shall have exceeded the maximum permissible level set out in the following scale:

EMITER (IAEA Health and Safety Regulations)	Maximum permissible level of non-fixed radioactive surface contamination (average over 300 cm sq)
Beta, Gamma and low toxicity alpha emitters	Not exceeding 4 Be-querels/cm sq (10-4 micro-curies/cm sq)
All other emitters	Not exceeding 0.4 Be-querels/cm sq (10-4 micro-curies/cm sq)

iv) the cover afforded hereby may be cancelled at any time by the insurers giving 7(seven) days notice of cancellation.

6. War, Hijacking and Other Perils Exclusions:

This Policy does not cover claims caused by-

- a. war, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, martial law, military or usurped power or attempts at usurpation of power.
- b. any hostile detonation of any weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or matter.
- c. strikes, riots, civil commotions or labour disturbances.
- d. any act of one or more persons whether or not agents of a sovereign power for political or terrorist purpose and whether the loss or damage resulting therefrom is accidental or intentional.
- e. any malicious act or act of sabotage.
- f. confiscation, nationalization, seizure, restraint, detention, appropriation, requisition for title or use by or under the order of any Government (whether Civil , military or de facto) or public or local authority.
- g. hijacking or any unlawful seizure or wrongful exercise of control of the Aircraft or crew in flight (including any attempt at such seizure or control) made by any person or persons on board the Aircraft acting without the consent of the Insured.
- h. the aircraft being outside the control of the insured by reason of any of the above perils. The aircraft shall be deemed to have been restored to the control of the Insured on the safe return of the aircraft to the Insured at an airfield not excluded by the geographical limits of this Policy and entirely suitable for the operation of the Aircraft (such safe return shall require that the Aircraft be parked with engines shut down and under no duress).

CONDITIONS:

1. It is a condition to the liability of the Insurers that the Insured shall maintain in full force and effect the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance herein before mentioned during the currency of this Policy and that all aircrafts insured under the said Insurance are insured hereon.

This Policy is subject to the same warranties, terms and conditions (except as regards premium, the obligation to investigate, the renewal agreement, if any, the amount and limit of liability and except as otherwise provided therein) as are contained in or as may be added to the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance prior to the happening of a loss for which a claim is made hereunder.

To the extent that the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance includes the provisions of contracts and agreements including inter-alia hold harmless agreements , indemnity agreements, waiver of subrogation, additional Insureds, breach of warranty, loss payees and assignments this Policy shall likewise apply.

2. In the event of a claim hereunder the Insurers shall succeed to all the Insureds' rights and remedies against any person or organization and the Insured shall do and concur in doing all that may be necessary for the exercise of such rights and remedies in the name of the Insured at the request of the Insurers. Nevertheless the Insurers agree to waive rights of subrogation against any and all parties in respect to whom such rights have been waived by the Insurers of the Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance.
3. Notice to any agent or knowledge possessed by any agent or by any other person shall not effect a waiver or change in any part of this Policy or stop the insurers from asserting any right under this Policy nor shall any part of this Policy be waived or changed except by endorsement signed by the Insurers and issued to form part of this Policy.
4. This Policy shall be void if the Insured has concealed or misrepresented any material fact or circumstance concerning this insurance or the subject thereof in the case of any fraud, attempted fraud or false swearing by the insured touching any matter relating to this insurance or the subject thereof whether before or after a loss
5. Notice of any occurrence likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy shall be given to the Insurers by the Insured as soon as practicable and the Insured shall do and concur in doing all things reasonably practicable to diminish any such loss.
6. This Policy shall be governed by the laws of Republic of India whose courts shall have jurisdiction in any dispute arising hereunder.
7. The parties to the contract may mutually agree and enter into a separate Arbitration Agreement to settle any and all disputes in relation to this policy. Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Insurance Ombudsman

The Company shall endeavour to promptly and effectively address the grievances of the Insured . In the event he is dissatisfied with the resolution of his grievance or complaint, He may approach the Insurance Ombudsman located nearest to the Insured. Details of the offices across the Country are made available on the company's website or write to contactus@universalsompo.com

Office Details	Jurisdiction of Office Union Territory, District)
AHMEDABAD - Shri Kuldip Singh Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th floor,	Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu.

<p>Tilak Marg, Relief Road, Ahmedabad – 380 001. Tel.: 079 - 25501201/02/05/06 Email: bimalokpal.ahmedabad@cioins.co.in</p>	
<p>BENGALURU - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Soudha Building,PID No. 57-27-N-19 Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, Ist Phase, Bengaluru – 560 078. Tel.: 080 - 26652048 / 26652049 Email: bimalokpal.bengaluru@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Karnataka.</p>
<p>BHOPAL - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Janak Vihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar, Opp. Airtel Office, Near New Market, Bhopal – 462 003. Tel.: 0755 - 2769201 / 2769202 Fax: 0755 - 2769203 Email: bimalokpal.bhopal@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Madhya Pradesh Chattisgarh.</p>
<p>BHUBANESHWAR - Shri Suresh Chandra Panda Office of the Insurance Ombudsman,</p>	<p>Orissa.</p>

<p>62, Forest park, Bhubneshwar – 751 009. Tel.: 0674 - 2596461 /2596455 Fax: 0674 - 2596429 Email: bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@cioins.co.in</p>	
<p>CHANDIGARH - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17 – D, Chandigarh – 160 017. Tel.: 0172 - 2706196 / 2706468 Fax: 0172 - 2708274 Email: bimalokpal.chandigarh@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Punjab, Haryana(excluding Gurugram, Faridabad, Sonapat and Bahadurgarh) Himachal Pradesh, Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir, Ladakh & Chandigarh.</p>
<p>CHENNAI - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453, Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI – 600 018. Tel.: 044 - 24333668 / 24335284 Fax: 044 - 24333664 Email: bimalokpal.chennai@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Tamil Nadu, Tamil Nadu PuducherryTown and Karaikal (which are part of Puducherry).</p>
<p>DELHI - Shri Sudhir Krishna</p>	<p>Delhi &</p>

<p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi – 110 002. Tel.: 011 - 23232481/23213504 Email: bimalokpal.delhi@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Following Districts of Haryana - Gurugram, Faridabad, Sonapat & Bahadurgarh.</p>
<p>GUWAHATI -</p> <p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nivesh, 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati – 781001(ASSAM). Tel.: 0361 - 2632204 / 2602205 Email: bimalokpal.guwahati@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.</p>
<p>HYDERABAD -</p> <p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court", Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.: 040 - 23312122 Fax: 040 - 23376599 Email: bimalokpal.hyderabad@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Yanam and part of Union Territory of Puducherry.</p>
<p>JAIPUR -</p> <p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nidhi – II Bldg., Gr. Floor, Bhawani Singh Marg,</p>	<p>Rajasthan.</p>

<p>Jaipur - 302 005.</p> <p>Tel.: 0141 - 2740363</p> <p>Email: bimalokpal.jaipur@cioins.co.in</p>	
<p>ERNAKULAM - Ms. Poonam Bodra</p> <p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Pulinat Bldg., Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M. G. Road, Ernakulam - 682 015.</p> <p>Tel.: 0484 - 2358759 / 2359338 Fax: 0484 - 2359336</p> <p>Email: bimalokpal.ernakulam@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Kerala, Lakshadweep, Mahe-a part of Union Territory of Puducherry.</p>
<p>KOLKATA - Shri P. K. Rath</p> <p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 4th Floor, 4, C.R. Avenue, KOLKATA - 700 072.</p> <p>Tel.: 033 - 22124339 / 22124340 Fax : 033 - 22124341</p> <p>Email: bimalokpal.kolkata@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>West Bengal, Sikkim, Andaman & Nicobar Islands.</p>
<p>LUCKNOW -Shri Justice Anil Kumar Srivastava</p>	<p>Districts of Uttar Pradesh :</p>

Office of the Insurance Ombudsman,
6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II,
Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj,
Lucknow - 226 001.
Tel.: 0522 - 2231330 / 2231331
Fax: 0522 - 2231310
Email: bimalokpal.lucknow@cioins.co.in

Lalitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur,
Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad,
Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur,
Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varanasi, Gazipur,
Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao,
Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich,
Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda,
Faizabad, Amethi, Kaushambi,
Balrampur, Basti, Ambedkarnagar,
Sultanpur, Maharajgang,
Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kushinagar,
Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Ghazipur,
Chandauli, Ballia, Sidharathnagar.

MUMBAI -

Office of the Insurance Ombudsman,
3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe,
S. V. Road, Santacruz (W),
Mumbai - 400 054.
Tel.: 69038821/23/24/25/26/27/28/28/29/30/31
Fax: 022 - 26106052
[Email: bimalokpal.mumbai@cioins.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.mumbai@cioins.co.in)

Goa,
Mumbai Metropolitan Region
excluding Navi Mumbai & Thane.

NOIDA - Shri Chandra Shekhar Prasad

State of Uttaranchal and the following
Districts of Uttar Pradesh:

<p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Bhagwan Sahai Palace 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector 15, Distt: Gautam Buddh Nagar, U.P-201301. Tel.: 0120-2514252 / 2514253 Email: bimalokpal.noida@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozbad, Gautambodhanagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.</p>
<p>PATNA - Shri N. K. Singh Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Lalit Bhawan, Bailey Road, Patna 800 001. Tel.: 0612-2547068 Email: bimalokpal.patna@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Bihar, Jharkhand.</p>
<p>PUNE - Shri Vinay Sah Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Bldg., 3rd Floor, C.T.S. No.s. 195 to 198, N.C. Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune – 411 030. Tel.: 020-41312555 Email: bimalokpal.pune@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Maharashtra, Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.</p>

HULL (INCLUDING SPARES ENGINES) DEDUCTIBLE INSURANCE POLICY

SCHEDULE

1. Policy No. Agency code:

2. Name and Address of the Insured:.....and /or associated and/or subsidiary and/or affiliated companies now existing or as may be hereafter constituted for their respective rights and interests.

3. Policy Period : From- AM/PM.....to Midnight.

4. Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance:
 - a. Policy No.
 - b. Policy period:

5. Geographical Area /Situation :

6. Schedule of Aircraft:

Type	Regd. No.	Agreed value	Passenger seat
------	-----------	--------------	----------------

7. Excess under Aircraft Hull/liabilities and Spares All Risks insurance:

8. Sum Insured :.....each and every loss andin aggregate during the Policy Period.

9. Excess/Deductible:.....for each and every loss.

10. Premium :
11. Clauses:

12. Address for notices

13. Stamp duty:

14. Premium Receipt No. _____ dated _____

Place:
Date :

Authorised Signatory